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Minutes for Wednesday February 12, 2014 Cranston Zoning Board of Review

A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board of Review was called to order in the Cranston City Hall Council Chambers by Chairperson pro-tem Steven Carrera on Wednesday February 12, 2014 at 6:30 pm. Also present, David Imondi, Adam Sepe, 1st Alternate Craig Norcliffe, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino and 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio. 4th Alternate seat is vacant. Christine Cole and Steven Minicucci were not present. Stephen H. Marsella Esq. was Council to the Board. The Board heard the following applications;
PLATTING BOARD OF REVIEW

remand by the superior court of the july 14 2010 decision of the zoning board of review of the APPEAL OF THE DECISION OF THE CITY OF CRANSTON zoning certificate TO THE CITY OF CRANSTON ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW AS THE PLATTING BOARD OF REVIEW IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF CRANSTON, RHODE ISLAND city code title 17 zoning section 17.116.010 ap 2, lot 674 & 2397, 81 Armington Street. 

barbara petrarca 734 east avenue warwick ri 02886 (own) and michael petrarca 102 kimberly drive west greenwich ri 02817 (app)

esther street

the hemingway trust under agreement dated 12/1/2008 1414 atwood avenue johnston ri 02919 (own/app) 100 East Hill Drive

OLD BUSINESS
k brothers llc 2138 silas deane hwy rocky hill ct 06067 (own/app)
460 Pontiac Avenue 
applegate realty co inc 1481 atwood avenue johnston ri 02919 (own/app)
845 Oaklawn Avenue 
______________________________________









Stephen W. Rioles









Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards
PLATTING BOARD OF REVIEW

remand by the superior court of the july 14 2010 decision of the zoning board of review of the APPEAL OF THE DECISION OF THE CITY OF CRANSTON zoning certificate TO THE CITY OF CRANSTON ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW AS THE PLATTING BOARD OF REVIEW IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF CRANSTON, RHODE ISLAND city code title 17 zoning section 17.116.010 ap 2, lot 674 & 2397, 81 Armington Street.
barbara petrarca 734 east avenue warwick ri 02886 (own) and michael petrarca 102 kimberly drive west greenwich ri 02817 (app) have filed an application for permission to build a 2300+/- SF single family home with attached two garage with restricted frontage at the end of  Esther Street. AP 18/4, lot 685, area 14,006+/- SF, zoned A-6. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. No attorney.
This application was APPROVED on a motion by A Sepe and seconded by S DiFazio and so voted unanimously by the Board. C Cole, L Carlino and S Minicucci did not vote on this application. 4th Alternate seat is vacant.

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
Findings of Fact:

1. The 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map designates this area of the City as Single Family Residential, 7.26 to 3.64 units per acre. 
2.  The proposed single family use is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.
3. The vacant lot has 50 feet of frontage where 60 feet is required in this zone.

4. The property is on the last lot on the right on a dead end street.

5. The proposed house meets all the required yard setback requirement.

6. Eleven of the thirteen lots on the block where the applicant’s lot is located have 50 foot frontages.

7. The applicants testified as to the history of the ownership of the lot and their future plans for building a single family home.

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity.

the hemingway trust under agreement dated 12/1/2008 1414 atwood avenue johnston ri 02919 (own/app) have filed an application for permission to build a 4862+/- SF single family home with attached 695+/- SF attached garage and a 635+/- SF detached garage with restricted lot coverage and rear yard setback at 100 East Hill Drive. AP 16, lot 571, area 20,039+/- SF, zoned A-8. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. John S DiBona Esq. Filed 1/6/14. This application was CONTINUED to 3/12/14.
OLD BUSINESS
k brothers llc 2138 silas deane hwy rocky hill ct 06067 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to convert an existing convenience store (Sam’s) to a shared convenience store (Sam’s) and Dunkin’ Donuts with restricted rear yard setback and off street parking at 460 Pontiac Avenue. AP 5/1, lot 647, area 11,869+/- SF, zoned C-3. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.64.010 Off-Street Parking, 17.88.050 Structural Alterations to nonconforming structure. John S DiBona Esq. Filed 10/11/13. This application was CONTINUED to 3/12/14.
applegate realty co inc 1481 atwood avenue johnston ri 02919 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to have additional signage than that allowed by ordinance at 845 Oaklawn Avenue. AP 18/4, lot 1558 & 1637, area 14,013+/- SF, zoned C-2. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 (3) Signage. Christopher Colardo Esq. Filed 10/11/10.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by S Carrera and seconded by A Sepe and so voted unanimously by the Board. C Cole, L Carlino and S Minicucci did not vote on this application. 4th Alternate seat is vacant.

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
Findings of Fact:

1. The 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map designates this area of the City as Highway Commercial.  The current use of the building as office is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

2. The plan submitted illustrates 2 – 54 sq. ft. signs (108 sq. ft. total) to be located on the left and right wall of the office building. 

3. Per the Zoning ordinance, 30 sq. ft. of wall signage is permitted in a C-2 zone.  
4. There are small freestanding signs located in the front yard of the building.

5. The plans submitted show a current total signage area of 72 Sq. Ft. 

6. Total signage area for the property is 180 sq. ft. 
7. The applicant testified to the unique characteristics of the building and the need for more signage to identify the tenants.
8. There was testimony in support of the application by abutters to the property. 

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 (7) Signs.

                                                                                                                              Stephen W. Rioles








Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

The meeting was adjourned at 8:30 PM
______________________________________
